

No. 18-485

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD G. McDONOUGH,
Petitioner,

v.

YOUEL SMITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SPECIAL DISTRICT
ATTORNEY FOR THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, NEW YORK,
AKA TREY SMITH,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF
CITIES, AND U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LISA SORONEN
State and Local Legal Center
444 N. Capitol St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

GEOFFREY P. EATON
Counsel of Record
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 282-5000
geaton@winston.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Determining the accrual date for McDonough’s claim requires first identifying the particular constitutional right allegedly violated—here, the right to due process.....	4
A. There is no freestanding § 1983 claim for “fabrication of evidence” or “malicious prosecution.”	4
B. The Second Circuit properly considered and resolved McDonough’s claim as a due process claim.	7
II. Both precedent and policy considerations confirm that McDonough’s § 1983 due process claim accrued when he learned that fabricated evidence was used to deprive him of liberty.....	8
A. A §1983 claim accrues when the plaintiff has a complete and present cause of action, subject to exceptions not present here.....	8

B. The delayed-accrual rules proposed by McDonough do not comport with the values and purposes of due process and are bad public policy.	11
1. McDonough’s proposed accrual rules do not comport with the “values and purposes” of the asserted due process right.	11
2. McDonough’s proposed accrual rules would needlessly burden local officials and deprive them of the protection of the statute of limitations.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	4, 9, 10
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971)	11
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 898 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2018).....	7, 8, 9
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , No. 17-296 (2d Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Parish v. City of Chicago</i> , 594 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012)	5
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	13
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	5, 6, 13

<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	11
---	----

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

2 H. Wood, <i>Limitation of Actions</i> § 187d(4), p. 878 (rev. 4th ed. 1916)	9
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
U.S. Const., amend. IV	7, 9, 10
